

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

# Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

# 1931

#### MUNICIPAL COURT AT PITTSFIELD.

CHAP. 113

508

thereof: 'The expense of building said bridge, for which such proceeds may be used, shall include all cost of foundation and superstructure of the main bridge, operated as a toll bridge under the provisions of section six herein, together with the cost of construction of such culverts, fills, bridges and ways to connect said toll bridge to and with the existing highways in Prospect and the existing highways in Bucksport which may, in the judgment of the directors, be necessary in order to render the use of the said toll bridge easy of access, safe and convenient,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. o. What expense shall include. From the proceeds of bonds issued by the state of Maine for the purpose of building a bridge across the Penobscot river as aforesaid, as embodied in a resolution of the legislature proposing an amendment to article nine of the constitution, if said amendment shall be adopted, the treasurer is hereby authorized, on warrants issued therefor by the directors with the approval of the governor and council, to disburse and pay said moneys as are herein authorized for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act. The expense of building said bridge, for which such proceeds may be used, shall include all cost of foundation and superstructure of the main bridge, operated as a toll bridge under the provisions of section six herein, together with the cost of construction of such culverts, fills, bridges and ways to connect said toll bridge to and with the existing highways in Prospect and the existing highways in Bucksport which way, in the judgment of the directors, be necessary in order to render the use of the said toll bridge easy of access, safe and convenient. The said treasurer is further empowered to issue bonds as authorized by said proposed amendment, if the same be adopted, in such form and in such amounts, not exceeding the total set forth in said proposed amendment from time to time, as the governor and council may determine.'

Approved April 2, 1931.

### Chapter 113.

#### AN ACT Relative to the Municipal Court at Pittsfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., c. 34, sec. 1; relating to salary of judge of Pittsfield municipal court, amended. Section one of chapter thirty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-three is hereby amended by striking out the words "eight hundred" in the second line thereof, and the word "twenty-three" in the third line thereof, and inserting respectively

#### ELIOT BRIDGE.

----

CHAP. 115

in place thereof the words 'one thousand' and 'thirty-one', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. r. Salary of judge increased. The judge of the municipal court of Pittsfield shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars per year, from and after July first, nineteen hundred thirty-one, which shall be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Somerset county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge. All dockets, record books, blanks and such stationery and supplies as are reasonably necessary for the proper administration of said court shall be provided by the county of Somerset, and all bills therefor shall be audited by the county commissioners of said county.'

Approved April 2, 1931.

### Chapter 114.

### AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Rockland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 101, sec. 13; relating to the salary of the judge of the Rockland municipal court, amended. Section thirteen of chapter one hundred one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, is hereby amended by striking out in the seventh line of said section, the words "twelve hundred," and inserting in place thereof the words 'four-teen hundred,' so that said section so far as it relates to the salary of the judge of the Rockland municipal court, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Salary increased. The judge of said court shall receive from the county of Knox, in quarter-yearly payments, at the close of each quarter, an annual salary of fourteen hundred dollars,'

Approved April 3, 1931.

## Chapter 115.

AN ACT Relating to the Acquisition of the Eliot Bridge, So-called.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Acceptance of conveyance of one-half title to Eliot bridge authorized. The state highway commission for the state of Maine in conjunction with the highway commissioner for the state of New Hampshire, or the city of Dover, New Hampshire, between which states a toll bridge

509